
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Shaheen 
I Hussain 
K Hussain 
Regan 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Azam 
Kauser 
 

Nazir 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 
A Ahmed 
A Hussain 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 
Mohammed 
S Hussain 
Lal 
Engel 
Duffy 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280/07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of
[...]
hich might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
 
 

 

 



 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Monday 26 February 2024. 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   KIRKHAM ROAD BRADFORD - PETITION 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which considers a petition requesting permit parking on Kirkham Road, 
Bradford. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That no further action be taken on the request for permit 

parking on Kirkham Road, Bradford. 

 

(2)           That the petitioners be informed accordingly.  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)  

 

1 - 8 

 
7.   ALLERTON LANE, ALLERTON - TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 

OBJECTION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which considers one objection received to recently advertised 
proposals for traffic calming measures on Allerton Lane between Cote 
Lane and Bracewell Avenue junctions. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the objection to the traffic calming measures on 

Allerton Lane has been taken into account and is 
determined not to outweigh the proposed benefits of the 
scheme and the scheme therefore be implemented as 

9 - 16 



 

 

advertised. 

 

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

 
  

8.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford West Constituency. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the proposals on Redburn Drive be amended as 

shown on drawing No. HS/TRSS/105643/CON-1B. 

 

(2) That the objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions 
at the entrance to the back road at the side of 2 Bilton Place 
be upheld. 

 

(3) That the blue badge parking place on Mansfield Road be 
revoked as advertised and the permit parking be 
abandoned. 

 

(4) That the proposed formal blue badge parking place on 
Fairbank Road be extended as shown on drawing number 
HS/TRSS/105643/CON-45B. 

 

(5) That the proposal to formalise the blue badge parking place 
on Nearcliffe Road be abandoned. 

 

(6) That the proposed waiting restrictions on Trenton Drive be 
modified as shown on drawing HS/TRSS/105643/CON-29B. 

17 - 42 



 

 

 

(7) That having considered the objection to introduce waiting 
restrictions at the junction of Scotchman Road and 
Jesmond Avenue it is determined that the benefits 
outweigh the objection and the proposals be implemented 
as advertised. This will remove obstructive parking from 
the footway and improve movements for pedestrians 
around the junction. It will also protect sightlines for traffic 
turning at this junction. 

 

(8) That the remaining objections be considered but 
notwithstanding this the weight lies in favour of making the 
Order and therefore the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed 
and implemented as modified. 

 

(9) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 
  

9.   BRADFORD WEST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “M”) 
which seeks approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford West Constituency. 
 
Recommended –  
 

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the 
programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

(2) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members. 

 

(3) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 

43 - 68 



 

 

Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 

(4) That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme 
impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

 
  

10.   UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “N”) 
which provides an update on funding awarded across the Bradford 
West Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s 
Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF). 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations as outlined at Appendix B. 
  

(2)           That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
with this funding. 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  

(Arshad Mahmood – 01274 432597) 
  
 

69 - 78 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 28 February 
2024 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Kirkham Road Bradford - Petition 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting permit parking on Kirkham Road, 
Bradford. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the scheme 
recommended for future consideration within this report. Where a scheme is prioritised for 
funding, it will be subject to Equality Impact Assessments if potential disproportionate impact 
is identified through more detailed investigation and design.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward 7 City 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer – Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: 1radfo.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 O
[...]
d wardens increase passing patrols of the Kirkham Road area and that 
residents be encouraged to contact the Police in respect of obstructive and/or dangerous 
parking. 

That the residents provide as much information as possible about the illegal sale of vehicles 
from the highway and this can be investigated by the Enforcement Officers. 

 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/MAG 
28/02/2024 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/MAG 
28/02/2024 

 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/MAG 
28/02/2024 

 

Page 8



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 28 
February 2024. 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
ALLERTON LANE, ALLERTON - TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers one objection received to recently advertised proposals for 
traffic calming measures on Allerton Lane between Cote Lane and Bracewell Avenue 
junctions. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
The Council has considered its obligations under the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 and is satisfied that the proposals will have no material impact on those 
identified with protected characteristics. 
 
 
 
 

Ward: Thornton and Allerton 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer – Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



    

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers one objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic 

calming measures on Allerton Lane, Allerton.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Planning permission has been granted for a new residential development, which is 

currently being built on land adjacent to Allerton Lane. As part of the planning 
permission requires the promotion of Traffic Ca
[...]
for residents within the scheme 
boundary. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 None. 
 

Page 12



    
       
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the objection be considered but, on balance the proposal be implemented as 

advertised.  

9.2 That the objections be upheld, and the proposal be abandoned. 

9.3 Members may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the objection to the traffic calming measures on Allerton Lane has been taken                                                                   

into account and is determined not to outweigh the proposed benefits of the scheme 
and the scheme therefore be implemented as advertised 
 

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1     Appendix 1- Drawing HS/TRSS/105732/CON-1A. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2- Objection copy 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/105732 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13



    
       
          APPENDIX 1 

 
  

Page 14



    
       
OBJECTION          APPENDIX 2 
 
 
To whom it may concern ,  
 
I would like to object to the proposed roundtop humps and proposed junction plateaus to be installed on 
Allerton Lane. 
 
My reasons for objecting are that I believe they will increase noise as some people will still drive over them 
too fast, vans, flatbeds and trucks that have loose items on them will make a lot of noise as they go over 
them. I already find it difficult to sleep because of the road noise and this will only increas
[...]
 There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed 
is in general accordance with the Councils power as Highway Authority and Traffic 
Regulation Authority 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

  

Page 24



Bradford West Area Committee 

8 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The introduction of some of the waiting restrictions in the Order will be beneficial in 
terms of road safety.  

 
7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.5. TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITIES PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None.  
 
7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 
 
9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1. That after considering the objections and any material points raised therein that it be 

determined that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

9.2. That the proposals on Redburn Drive be amended as shown on drawing No. 
HS/TRSS/105643/CON-1B. the amendments will not affect vehicles turning in and 
out of Redburn Drive. Otherwise that the Order be sealed and implemented as 
proposed subject to this amendment. 

9.3. That the objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions at the entrance to the back 

Page 25



Bradford West Area Committee 

9 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 

road at the side of 2 Bilton Place be upheld as access is no longer required by refuse 
vehicles. The remaining waiting restrictions to be sealed and implement as shown on 
drawing No HS/TRSS/105643/CON-26B. 

9.4. That the blue badge parking place on Mansfield Road be revoked as advertised and 
the permit parking be abandoned. 

9.5. That the proposed waiting restrictions on Trenton Drive be modified as shown on 
drawing HS/TRSS/105643/CON-29B. this will help protect access to the residential 
property. 

9.6. That the proposed formal blue badge parking place on Fairbank Road be extended 
as shown on drawing number HS/TRSS/105643/CON-26B. 

9.7. That the proposal to formalise the blue badge parking place on Nearcliffe Road be 
abandoned. 

9.8. That having considered the objection to introduce waiting restrictions at the junction 
of Scotchman Road and Jesmond Avenue it is determined that the benefits outweigh 
the objection and the proposals be implemented as advertised. This will remove 
obstructive parking from the footway and improve movements for pedestrians around 
the junction. It will also protect sightlines for traffic turning at this junction. 

9.9. Members may propose alternative courses of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1. That the proposals on Redburn Drive be amended as shown on drawing No. 

HS/TRSS/105643/CON-1B. 

10.2. That the objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions at the entrance to the back 
road at the side of 2 Bilton Place be upheld. 

10.3. That the blue badge parking place on Mansfield Road be revoked as advertised and 
the permit parking be abandoned. 

10.4. That the proposed formal blue badge parking place on Fairbank Road be extended 
as shown on drawing number HS/TRSS/105643/CON-45B. 

10.5. That the proposal to formalise the blue badge parking place on Nearcliffe Road be 
abandoned. 

10.6. That the proposed waiting restrictions on Trenton Drive be modified as shown on 
drawing HS/TRSS/105643/CON-29B. 

10.7. That having considered the objection to introduce waiting restrictions at the junction 
of Scotchman Road and Jesmond Avenue it is determined that the benefits outweigh 
the objection and the proposals be implemented as advertised. This will remove 
obstructive parking from the footway and improve movements for pedestrians around 

Page 26



Bradford West Area Committee 

10 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 

the junction. It will also protect sightlines for traffic turning at this junction. 

10.8. That the remaining objections be considered but notwithstanding this the weight lies 
in favour of making the Order and therefore the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed 
and implemented as modified. 

10.9. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 
 
11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawings showing the proposals that have received objections. 
 
11.2. Appendix 2 – Drawing No. HS/TRSS/105643/CON-19B, 26B, 29B & 45B. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 27



Appendix 1 

11 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 28



Appendix 1 

12 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 29



Appendix 1 

13 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 30



Appendix 1 

14 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 31



Appendix 1 

15 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 32



Appendix 1 

16 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 33



Appendix 1 

17 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 34



Appendix 1 

18 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 35



Appendix 1 

19 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 36



Appendix 1 

20 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 

 
 

Page 37



Appendix 2 

21 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 38



Appendix 2 

22 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 39



Appendix 2 

23 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 
Page 40



Appendix 2 

24 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105643/MAG 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 28 
February 2024 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD WEST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report consider
[...]
 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Elected members will be consulted on individual schemes within their wards 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The overarching aim of the Safe Roads programme is to reduce road safety for all 
road users but particularly the more vulnerable including children and young 
people.  

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 
1 and/or 2 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the programmes of Safe Roads 
schemes for 2024/25 listed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

10.2 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to 
the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
 

10.3 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the 
event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and 
implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

Page 46



Bradford West Area Committee 

4 

 
10.4 That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in Appendices 1 and 2 make 

delivery of the full programme impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

 
11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendi
[...]

Fairbank Road Removal of 
buildouts 
next to 
cushions 

18/19 3 1   Requested 
by ward 
members  

9,350 

Alleyway at side 
206 Upper 
Woodlands Road 

Restrict 
access with 
removable 
bollards to 
stop asb 

20/21 0 0   Resident 
complaint 
asb. cars 
parking in 
alleyway. 
noise and 
litter from 
occupants 

13,200 

Page 66



 

24 

Ward / Road 
Name 

Request Yr 
Rec'd 

Injury Accidents Average Comments Estimate 

      5 Yr 
TOTAL 

CHILDREN SPEED     

Back Street next to 
341 Kensington 
Street (Linking 
Girlington Road 
and Kensington 
Street) 

Road closure 20/21 0 0   Requested 
by residents 

13,200 

Duckworth Grove Make one-
way from 
Smith Lane & 
replace 
limited 
waiting & 
permits with 
permit 
holders only 

20/21 3 0   Requested 
by resident 

16,500 

Alleyway between 
60-62 Jesmond 
Ave 

Closure to 
prevent 
through 
traffic & 
parking 

2022/2
3 

0 0   Requested 
by resident 

13,200 

Back Street 
between Westfield 
Road and 
Beamsley Walk 

Closures at 
various 
points to stop 
problems 
associated 
with 
speeding 
Through 
Traffic 

2023/2
4 

0 0   Problems 
have been 
reported by 
local school 
and residents 

13,200 

 TOTAL             3,430,95
0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                     

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 28th February 2024 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update on Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on funding awarded across the Bradford West 
Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household 
Support Fund (HSF). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality, and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
West. 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Arshad Mahmood 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 69

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report provides an update on the allocation of funding awarded across the 
Bradford West Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living 
fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF). 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area 

Offices invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for funding 
available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA CoLF) 
£287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United Kingdom Share 
Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual sums for community grants 
once £120,000 has been transferred from the Cost o
[...]
ost for cooking and food 
packs. 

£10000 

Delegated Bradford West Area Co-ordinators’ Office (Area 
Co-ordinator),  to purchase and distribute items as stated 
under section 2.3 of the report.   

£12,743.69 

Sub-Total £132,875.20 
Funds to be re-allocated      £9316.80 
Bradford West Total  £142,192.00 

Page 76



Appendix B  
 

Funding to be re-allocated 

 

 

Remaining balance of £9316.80 was recommended by the GAG meeting on the 8th February 2024 to 
be delegated to the Bradford West Area Co-ordinators Office (Area Co-ordinator), to purchase and 
distribute items as stated under section 2.3 of the report across Bradford West. 

 

CF23/24-3 
 
Safety First 
Community 
Training 
Centre 
 

West Wide Increase warm space 
provision from 1 day to 3 
days a week. Energy advice.  
Low cost/free 
teach/coffee/juice.  Employ 
30 hours Community Impact 
Co-ordinator and 6-hour Free 
share Cook 

£3066.80 

CF23/24-7 
Bradford 
Community 
kitchen  

West Wide Food parcels for 
families/individuals 
 

£6250.00 

Balance to re-allocate      £9316.80 
Funding allocated to date  £132,875.20 
Total Bradford West allocation  £142,192.00 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KIRKHAM ROAD BRADFORD - PETITION
	7 ALLERTON LANE, ALLERTON - TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION
	8 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY
	9 BRADFORD WEST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25
	10 UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024
	Doc N - Appendix A
	Doc N - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Ahmed 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Kauser 
Shaheen 

 
Councillor Amran in the Chair 
 
  
25.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
   

26.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes held on 30 November 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
   

27.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

28.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  
   

29.   KIRKHAM ROAD BRADFORD - PETITION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “J”) which 



 
2 

considered a petition requesting permit parking on Kirkham Road, Bradford. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the consideration of the petition requesting permit parking on Kirkham 
Road, Bradford be deferred pending an assessment of parking capacity. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

30.   ALLERTON LANE, ALLERTON - TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 
OBJECTION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “K”) which 
considered one objection received to recently advertised proposals for traffic 
calming measures on Allerton Lane between Cote Lane and Bracewell Avenue 
junctions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)       That the objection to the traffic calming measures on Allerton Lane 

has been taken into account and is determined not to outweigh the 
proposed benefits of the scheme and the scheme therefore be 
implemented as advertised. 

  
(2)       That the objectors be informed accordingly.  
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

31.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST 
CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “L”) which 
considered objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads 
in the Bradford West Constituency. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the proposals for Ivanhoe Road be modified as appropriate to 

tie in with proposed amendments to the existing on-street planters. 
  
(2)       That the proposals on Redburn Drive be amended as shown on 

drawing No. HS/TRSS/105643/CON-1B. 
  
(3)       That the objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions at the 

entrance to the back road at the side of 2 Bilton Place be upheld and 
the proposals amended as shown on drawing No.  
HS/TRSS/105643/CON-26B. 

  
(4)       That the blue badge parking place on Mansfield Road be revoked as 



 
3 

advertised and the permit parking be abandoned. 
  
(5)       That the proposed formal blue badge parking place on Fairbank Road 

be extended as shown on drawing number HS/TRSS/105643/CON-
45B. 

  
(6)       That the proposal to formalise the blue badge parking place on 

Nearcliffe Road, Bradford be abandoned. 
  
(7)       That the proposed waiting restrictions on Trenton Drive, Bradford be 

modified as shown on drawing HS/TRSS/105643/CON-29B. 
  
(8)       That having considered the objection to introduce waiting 

restrictions at the junction of Scotchman Road and Jesmond Avenue, 
Bradford, it is determined that the benefits outweigh the objection 
and the proposals be implemented as advertised. This will remove 
obstructive parking from the footway and improve movements for 
pedestrians around the junction. It will also protect sightlines for 
traffic turning at this junction. 

  
(9)       That the remaining objections be considered but notwithstanding 

this the weight lies in favour of making the Order and therefore the 
Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and implemented as modified. 

  
(10)     That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
   

32.   BRADFORD WEST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “M”) which sought 
approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford West 
Constituency. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the programmes of 

Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in Appendices 1 and 2 subject 
to the addition of items for waiting restrictions at Queens Road 
(Waddiloves Health Centre), Emmfield Drive/Emm Lane and Westfield 
Road (Sunrise supermarket) to Appendix 2 and the removal of the 
item in respect of Ivanhoe Road from Appendix 2. 

  
(2)       That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 

the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 

  
(3)       That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 

traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 



 
4 

Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

  
(4)       That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 

Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme impossible a 
further report be brought to the Area Committee to reconsider 
scheme priorities. 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

33.   UPDATE ON ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “N”) which provided 
an update on funding awarded across the Bradford West Constituency, from the 
amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), 
West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund 
(HSF). 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)          That the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined at Appendix 

B, attached to Document “N”, be agreed. 
  
(2)           That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


